

No. 04-163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA LINGLE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, and
MARK J. BENNETT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF HAWAII,

Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Of Counsel:

DONALD B. AYER
MICHAEL S. FRIED
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

ROBERT A. MITTELSTAEDT
CRAIG E. STEWART
(Counsel of Record)

JONES DAY
555 California Street
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939

Counsel for Respondent

September 3, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Hawaii’s Act 257	3
B. The Litigation And Evidence Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE CONTINUING APPLICABILITY OF THE SUBSTANTIAL ADVANCEMENT TAKING TEST IS NOT AN ISSUE WARRANTING REVIEW.....	8
A. Petitioners Mischaracterize The Decisions Of Other Lower Courts In An Unsuccessful Effort To Manufacture A Conflict With The Decision Below.....	9
B. This Court Has Not Cast Doubt On The Continuing Applicability Of The Substantial Advancement Test.....	13
C. Petitioners Offer No Valid Reason To Reconsider The Substantial Advancement Test For The First Time Now, In The Absence Of Any Split In The Lower Courts.....	17
II. THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY IN APPLYING THE SUBSTANTIAL ADVANCEMENT TEST IS NOT AN ISSUE WARRANTING REVIEW.....	21

A.	Petitioners Have Identified No Lower-Court Split Regarding The Appropriate Level of Scrutiny In Applying The Substantial Advancement Test.	21
B.	Petitioners’ Proposed Rationality Standard For Reviewing Legislation Under The Substantial Advancement Test Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents And Would Abrogate The Test.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	19
<i>Cayetano v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 942 (No. 00-1198, Mar. 26, 2001).....	5
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	13, 14, 16, 17, 22, 24
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	18
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 95 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1, 14, 19, 22
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	19
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	20
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	19
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	24
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	1, 13, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	1, 20
<i>Restigouche, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 59 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	20
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	20
<i>Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris County, Texas</i> , 256 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>S. County Sand & Gravel Co. v. S. Kingstown</i> , 160 F.3d 834 (1st Cir. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	10, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	14
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	19, 20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4, 14, 24
State Cases	
<i>Bonnie Briar Syndicate, Inc. v. Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 721 N.E.2d 971 (N.Y. 1999)	22
<i>Brunelle v. Town of S. Kingstown</i> , 700 A.2d 1075 (R.I. 1997)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Mission Springs Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 954 P.2d 250 (Wash. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Township of Warren</i> , 777 A.2d 334 (N.J. 2001)	10
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 993 (Cal. 1999).....	12, 13, 22
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth. v. A.G.W.S. Corp.</i> , 640 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Woodland Manor III Assocs. v. Keeney</i> , 713 A.2d 806 (R.I. 1998).....	10
